
Chilton Primary School 
   
Mrs M Lewis – Executive Headteacher Chilton Lane 
Mrs K Law – Head of School Ramsgate 
Web: chiltonprimary.co.uk Kent 
      @chiltonprimaryschool  CT11 0LQ 
      @chiltonramsgate Tel: 01843 597695 

 ‘One Childhood One Chance’ 
 

Chilton Primary School, Ramsgate Arts Primary School and Upton Junior School are operated by Viking Academy Trust which is a 
charitable company limited by guarantee and registered in England and Wales with company number 09449979. The Registered Office 

is at Chilton Primary School, Chilton Lane, Ramsgate, Kent, CT11 0LQ. Viking Academy Trust is committed to safeguarding and 
promoting the welfare of children and young people and expects all staff and volunteers to share this commitment. 

 

 

Dear Parents and Carers, 

I am sure you will know by now of the Government announcement that all schools will close until further notice 

apart from for children of key workers and the most vulnerable children. From Monday, the school will be closed 

until such time as there is a public announcement that schools will open again.  

We will be in touch regarding opening for children of key workers as soon as the government has provided 

clarification and we have organised the operation of the school in these circumstances. 

We are determined to work hard to try to minimise the impact on children’s learning during the closure. Whilst 

there will be challenges in continuing their education journey at home, I am sure that if we work together then 

we will be able to allow children to continue to learn. This entire process will rely on us providing the work, and 

you finding a space and time for the children to complete it. Teachers will be working hard to provide material 

that the children will be able to access at home. 

We will be updating year group blogs on a daily basis with tasks, advice, work-sheets and presentations for use 

at home. There will be Maths and English advice on a daily basis with weekly topic learning to cover. Teacher’s 

email addresses are added below, however, I hope you will appreciate that whilst teachers will be happy to 

answer questions during normal school times (9:00-4:00) as much as possible, they cannot engage in extensive 

dialogue via email with every parent in their classes regarding home learning. Please also keep in mind that many 

staff will also be juggling their own childcare and family commitments through school closures. If you have any 

issues with accessing the online materials, please let us know and we can work towards a solution for you.  

We are working on additional means for home-school communication in this period and will keep up updated on 

any developments. 

I hope that, with your support, we can get through this period of uncertainty, safely, but also with a minimum of 

impact on your child’s education. As it stands at the time of writing, we will be operating a skeleton staff at 

school and so phone lines will be open during normal office hours. We do ask you to refrain from visiting the 

school site. 

More information on Free School Meals provision will be communicated as and when we are in a position to do 

so. 

Yours Sincerely 

 

 

Mrs K Law 

Head of School 
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Contact Details: 

Mrs Kate Law – Head of School – headofschool@chiltonprimary.co.uk 

Miss Natalie Barrow – Deputy Head – natalie.barrow@chiltonprimary.co.uk 

Mr Matthew Lamprell – Assistant Head KS2 (and Team Cobalt teacher) – m.lamprell@chiltonprimary.co.uk 

Miss Hannah Cheshire – Assistant Head YR and KS1 (&Team Teal teacher) 

Hannah.cheshire@chiltonprimary.co.uk 

Mrs Emily Hughes – SENCo – senco@vikingacademytrust.com  

Mrs Michaela Lewis – Executive Headteacher – eht@vikingacademytrust.com  

Mr Neil Roby – Chair of Governors – neil.roby@vikingacademytrust.com  

 

Miss India Guthrie – Team Turquoise – india.guthrie@chiltonprimary.co.uk 

Miss Elaine Miles – Team Cyan – Elaine.miles@chiltonprimary.co.uk 

Miss Nicki Wright – Team Teal – nicki.wright@chiltonprimary.co.uk 

Mrs Kirby Walker – Team Periwinkle – Kirby.walker@chiltonprimary.co.uk 

Miss Emily Davey – Team Ocean – Emily.davey@chiltonprimary.co.uk 

Miss Poppy Keam – Team Sky – poppy.keam@chiltonprimary.co.uk 

Mrs Claire Cousins – Team Sapphire – Claire.cousins@chiltonprimary.co.uk 

Mr Sean Mason – Team Cornflower – sean.mason@chiltonprimary.co.uk 

Mrs Michaela Gale – Team Azure – Michaela.gale@chiltonprimary.co.uk 

Mr Tom Abel – Team Peacock – tom.abel@chiltonprimary.co.uk 

Mrs Helen Rowland-Hill – Team Aqua – helen.rowland-hill@chiltonprimary.co.uk  

Mrs Paula Bax – Team Topaz – paula.bax@chiltonprimary.co.uk 

Mr David Wheeler – Team Midnight – david.wheeler@chiltonprimary.co.uk 

Miss Amy Lane – Team Indigo – amy.lane@chiltonprimary.co.uk 

Mr Alex McAuley – Team Royal – alex.mcauley@chiltonprimary.co.uk 
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